

No. 19-631

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
PETITIONERS,

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF POLITICAL CONSULTANTS,
INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PORTFOLIO RECOVERY
ASSOCIATES, LLC, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DAVID N. ANTHONY
JAMES K. TREFIL
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, VA 23219

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street,
Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 759-5947
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. To The Extent That The TPCA Sweeps Beyond Congress’ Laudable Goal Of Stopping Telemarketing And Scam Calls, It Creates An Unconstitutional Morass	3
A. The TCPA Unconstitutionally Favors Speech About Federal-Government Debt Over Speech About Other Debt	5
B. Under The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The TCPA, The Statute Unconstitutionally Turns Every Smartphone Into A Banned ATDS.....	9
C. The TCPA Unconstitutionally Gives The FCC Broad Authority To Decide What Other Speech The Law Will Privilege.....	18
II. This Court Should Invalidate The TCPA’s Application To Non-Telemarketing, Non- Scam Speech, Such As Private-Debt- Collection And Political Speech	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	23
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	16
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	18
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	12
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	18
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	18
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamkin v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 19-16947 (9th Cir. <i>in briefing</i>).....	1
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10, 13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	14, 16
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	3, 23
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	21, 23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	5, 8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227 *passim*

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,
 Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 2, 105 Stat. 2394
 (1991)..... *passim*

Regulation

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 21, 23

Administrative Provisions

*In re Cargo Airline Ass'n Petition for Expedited
 Declaratory Ruling, Rules & Regulations
 Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of
 1991*, 29 FCC Rcd. 3432 (2014) 20

*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel.
 Consumer Prot. Act of 1991*, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961
 (2015)..... *passim*

*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel.
 Consumer Prot. Act of 1991*, 31 FCC Rcd. 9074
 (2016)..... 7

*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel.
 Consumer Prot. Act of 1991*, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752
 (1992)..... 4, 20

*In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the
 Telephone Consumer Prot. Act of 1991*, 31
 FCC Rcd. 9054 (2016) 20

<i>In the Matter of the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 2736 (1992)	7
Legislative History	
137 Cong. Rec. S16204-01 (1991)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 101-633 (1990)	4
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968	4
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	11, 12
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019)	17
Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i>	1
Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC, <i>You May Have Debt, But You Also Have Options</i>	8
